#### 502597186 12/10/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2643463

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
S2 HOLDINGS PTY LTD	08/05/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PT ARCHITECTURAL HOLDINGS PTY LTD	
Street Address:	56 DELHI ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 2.9	
City:	NORTH RYDE, NEW SOUTH WALES	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2113	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12821919	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)577-7007 Phone: 3125777000

Email: sahleb@fitcheven.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY, LLP Address Line 1: 120 SOUTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-3406

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1897-98258-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH H. HERRON
Signature:	/Joseph H. Herron/
Date:	12/10/2013

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 031753 FRAME: 0598** 

## Total Attachments: 3

source=98258 ELLEN 12-821,919 Assignment from S2 Holdings Pty Ltd to PT Architectural Holdings Pty Ltd 08052013#page1.tif

source=98258 ELLEN 12-821,919 Assignment from S2 Holdings Pty Ltd to PT Architectural Holdings Pty Ltd 08052013#page2.tif

source=98258 ELLEN 12-821,919 Assignment from S2 Holdings Pty Ltd to PT Architectural Holdings Pty Ltd 08052013#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 031753 FRAME: 0599

#### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made the fifth day of August 2013

PARTIES S2 Holdings Pty Ltd of Suite 2.9, 56 Delhi Road, North Ryde, New South Wales

2113 ("Assignor") of the first part

AND PT Architectural Holdings Pty Ltd of Suite 2.9, 56 Delhi Road, North Ryde,

New South Wales 2113 ("Assignee") of the second part.

## **RECITALS**

A. The Assignor is the applicant/owner of the patent applications/patents ("Applications/Patents") for the inventions ("Inventions") set out below:

Country	Official No.	Title
Australia	2005263197	Building methods
United Kingdom	2431176	Building methods
USA	12/821919	Building methods
Australia	2005263198	Building methods
USA	8381456	A domed non-steel roof frame
USA	8381457	A domed steel roof frame

B. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and its rights under the Applications/Patents.

#### **WITNESSES:**

## 1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of AU\$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee:

- (a) the Assignor's right title and interest in and to the Inventions and its rights under the Applications/Patents including the right to sue for damages and all other remedies in respect of infringement of any Patents or any Patent to issue from the Applications which may have occurred before the date of this Deed; and
- (b) the copyright in Australia in any drawings relating to the Inventions or the Applications/Patents owned by the Assignor, together with the right to sue for

damages and all other remedies in respect of infringement of that copyright which may have occurred before the date of this Deed.

# 2. WARRANTY

The Assignor warrants that it has good and valid title to the Applications/Patents and the Inventions.

## 3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor undertakes to do all acts and to execute and deliver all documents necessary for further assuring the right, title and interest of the Assignee in and to the Applications/Patents or the Inventions and any patent or similar protection for the Invention in Australia.

## 4. GOODS AND SERVICES TAX

- (a) The Assignee will pay to the Assignor all taxes or imposts in the nature of a goods and services tax ("GST") as may be assessed from time to time in connection with the Assignment, pursuant to relevant legislation.
- (b) The Assignor will, as may be required by the relevant legislation from time to time, issue a certificate ("Tax Invoice") to the Assignee in respect of the GST.
- (c) Within seven days of receipt of the Tax Invoice, the Assignee will pay to the Assignor the amount of the GST identified in the Tax Invoice.

#### EXECUTED AS A DEED.

SIGNED SEALED and DELIVERED

on behalf of

S2 Holdings Pty Ltd

on the date specified above

in the presence of:

Murray Edington Ellen

Signature

Name in Full

Founder/DILOCTOK

Position in Company

OTT Chowley

SIGNED SEALED and DELIVERED

on behalf of

PT Architectural Holdings Pty Ltd

on the date specified above

in the presence of:

Witness MOCTOR

BLITT CLOWEST

Signature .

Murray Edington Ellen

Name in Full

CEO/ PINETTON

Position in Company

**RECORDED: 12/10/2013**